

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 25-1159 (and consolidated cases)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

The People of the State of Michigan, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

United States Department of Energy,
et al.,

Respondents,

v.

Midcontinent Independent System
Operators, Inc.,

Intervenor-Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of United States Department of
Energy Order No. 202-25-3

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana,
Citizens Utility Board of Michigan, Citizens Utility Board of
Minnesota, Citizens Utility Board of Wisconsin, and Consumers
Council of Missouri

Daniel C.W. Narvey
General Counsel
Citizens Utility Board of Wisconsin
625 N. Segoe Road
Madison, WI 53705

Adam Carlesco
(D.C. Cir. 1601151)
Assistant People's Counsel
Office of the People's Counsel
for the District of Columbia
Counsel of Record

John R. Liskey (D.C. Cir. 66732)
General Counsel
Citizens Utility Board of Michigan
921 N. Washington Ave
Lansing, MI 48906

Brian C. Edstrom
Senior Regulatory Advocate
Citizens Utility Board of
Minnesota
332 Minnesota St., Suite
W1360 St. Paul, MN 55101

Jennifer Washburn
Regulatory Director
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana
1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202

Sandra Padgett
Executive Director
Consumers Council of Missouri
20 S. Sarah St.
St. Louis, MO 63108

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate As To Parties, Rulings, And Related Cases	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Certificate Of Separate Brief (Circuit Rule 29(d))	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Identity And Interest Of The Amici Curiae	1
Summary Of Argument.....	5
Argument	7
A. The order exacerbates the ongoing affordability crisis in the Midwest with no corresponding benefits to electricity consumers.....	7
B. By usurping the role of state agencies in utility regulation generally and resource planning in particular, the federal government has undermined the public's right to participate in decision-making that affects its interests	18
Conclusion.....	31
Certifications	33
Certificate Of Service	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Illinois Pub. Telecommunications Ass'n v. F.C.C.</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997), decision clarified on <i>reh'g</i> , 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regul. Util. Comm'r's v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	19
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824a(c).....	13
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	17
16 U.S.C. § 825q-1	22
Indiana Code § 8-1-8.5-3(e)(2).....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 460.6t	20

Administrative Cases

<i>Consumers Energy v. Midwestern Independent Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Answer of the Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. at 2, 5, Docket No. EL 25-90- 000, (June 19, 2025)	17
<i>Consumers Energy v. Midwestern Independent Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Complaint at 3, FERC Docket No. EL25-90 (June 6, 2025)	15
<i>Consumers Energy v. Midwestern Independent Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Order on Complaint, FERC Docket No. EL25-90 (August 15, 2025)	15
<i>Consumers Energy v. Midwestern Independent Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , Protest of the Coalition of MISO Transmission Customers et al., FERC Docket No. EL25-90 (Oct. 6, 2025)	15

<i>In the Matter of Recent Utility Cold Weather Rule Data, Minn. PUC Docket No. E,G-999/PR-YR-2, Residential Customer Status Reports.</i>	10
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Consumers Energy Company for Approval of an Integrated Resource Plan under MCL 460.6t, Mich. PSC Case No. U-21090-0867, Reply Br. of Consumers Energy at 1 – 2,</i>	13
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy for Authority to Increase Rates for Electric Service in the State of Minnesota, Minnesota PUC Docket No. E002/GR-24-320, Direct Testimony and Schedules of Annie Levenson-Falk at 6 (Aug. 22, 2025)</i>	11
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Otter Tail Power Company for Authority to Increase Rates for Electric Service in Minnesota, Minn. PUC Docket No. E017/GR-25-359, Notice of Change in Rates at 1 (Oct. 31, 2025)</i>	9

Other Authorities

Bruce Biewald et al., <i>Best Practices in Integrated Resource Planning: A guide for planners developing the electricity resource mix of the future</i> (Nov. 2024), at 1, Synapse Energy Economics, Inc. and Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory..	20, 21
Brad Plumer, Harry Stevens, and Rebecca Elliott, <i>Why the Price of Electricity is Spiking Around the Country</i> , New York Times (Oct. 30, 2025).....	10
Citizens Action Coalition, <i>Monopoly Electric Utilities Slam Hoosiers with Historic Bill Hikes</i> (July 23, 2025).....	11
Consumers Energy Form 10-Q at 62 (Oct. 30, 2025)	14
Energy Information Administration, Electricity Power Monthly – Table 5.3: Average Price of Electricity to Ultimate Customers.....	7
Energy Information Administration, <i>U.S. electricity prices continue steady increase</i> (May 14, 2025).....	7
Energy Professionals, <i>Electricity Costs Surge in Illinois: Energy Professionals Warns Customers Will See Higher Bills, Here's What You Need to Know</i> , PR Newswire (June 10, 2025)	7
Indiana University, <i>Utility Disconnections Dashboard</i> ,.....	12
Jim Chilsen, <i>Average Electric Supply Charges, by Year</i> (June 2, 2025), Illinois Citizens Utility Board	9

Joe Barrett and Jennifer Hiller, <i>\$615,000 a Day: Order to Keep Coal Plant Open Ignites Debate in Michigan</i> , Wall Street Journal (Nov. 3, 2015)	14
Kari Lydersen, <i>Indiana says it's retiring two coal plants, but is it making other plans?</i> , Canary Media (Dec. 15, 2025),	28
Lucas Smolcic Larson, <i>'Burden' or path to reliability? Michigan utilities seek more frequent rate hikes</i> , Mlive (Oct. 31, 2024)	9
Marianne Lavelle, <i>Trump's Order to Keep Michigan Coal Plant Running Has Cost \$80 Million So Far</i> , Inside Climate News (Oct. 31, 2025),.....	28
Michael Goggin, <i>The Cost of Federal Mandates to Retain Fossil-Burning Power Plants</i> , Grid Strategies (Aug. 2025).....	29
Michigan CUB, <i>Power Struggle: Energy Insecurity in Michigan's Low-Income Communities</i> (Oct. 2025).....	11
Monitoring Analytics, LLC, Independent Market Monitor for PJM, <i>State of the Market Report for PJM</i> (Nov. 13, 2025)	12
National Energy Assistance Directors Association, <i>Energy Hardship Report</i> (Aug. 2024).....	10
PowerLines, <i>Skyrocketing Utility Bills Nationwide Leave American Consumers Feeling Stressed, Powerless</i> (Apr. 23, 2025)	12
PowerLines, <i>Utility Bills are Rising, Q3 2025 Update</i> (Oct. 2025),	8
PowerLines, <i>Utility rate increase requests and approvals total more than \$34 billion in the first three quarters of 2025, impacting 124 million billpayers</i> (Oct. 27, 2025)	8
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Consumer Price Index News Release</i>	7
U.S. Dep't of Energy, Low-income Energy Affordability Data Tool	10
